
Number and rate of discharges from short-stay hospitals and of days of care, with average length of stay, and standard error, by selected 
first-listed diagnostic categories: United States, 2008

[Discharges of inpatients from nonfederal hospitals. Excludes newborn infants. Diagnostic groupings and code numbers are based on the International 
Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM)]

Category of first-listed diagnosis and ICD-9-CM code

                                                  
                      

                                            
                                       

                     
                                                   

                                 
                                                            

                                                
                                      

                                          
             
    

                                                            
                                              

                                              
                   

                                              
                                      

                                                               
                                                        
                                                       

                                               
                                                

                                                                   
                                                              

                                                       
                                                     

                                          
                                            

                                                   
                                                           

                                                   
                                  

                                                 
                                                           

                                                         
                                                     

                                       
                                            

Discharges

Number Rate per
in 10,000

thousands population \1

Days of care

Number Rate per
in 10,000

thousands population \1

Average
length
of stay
in days

All conditions \2 35,697 1,178.6 174,884 5,773.9 4.9 

Females with deliveries  V27 
Heart disease  391-392.0,393-398,402,404,410-416,420-429 
  Acute myocardial infarction  410 
  Coronary atherosclerosis  414.0,414.2 
  Other ischemic heart disease  411-413,414.1,414.8-414.9 
  Cardiac dysrhythmias  427 
  Congestive heart failure  428.0,428.2-428.4 
Psychoses  290-299 
  Schizophrenic disorders  295 
  Major depressive disorder  296.2-296.3 
Malignant neoplasms  140-208,230-234 
  Malignant neoplasm of large intestine and rectum  153-154,197.5 
  Malignant neoplasm of trachea, bronchus, and lung  162,176.4,197.0,197.3 
Pneumonia  480-486 
Fractures, all sites \3  800-829 
  Fracture of neck of femur  820 
Certain complications of surgical and medical care  996-999 
Cerebrovascular disease  430-438 
Osteoarthrosis and allied disorders  715 
Septicemia  038 
Diabetes mellitus  250 
Chronic bronchitis  491 
Cellulitis and abscess  681-682 
Urinary tract infection  599.0 
Asthma  493 
Anemias  280-285 
Volume depletion  276.5 
Benign neoplasms  210-229 
  Benign neoplasm of uterus  218-219 
Intervertebral disc disorders  722 
Essential hypertension  401 
Cholelithiasis  574 
Intestinal obstruction  560 
Noninfectious enteritis and colitis  555-558 
Diverticula of intestine  562 
Poisonings  960-989 
Appendicitis  540-543 
Acute pancreatitis  577.0 
Acute bronchitis and bronchiolitis  466 

4,144 136.8 
4,013 132.5 
657 21.7 
802 26.5 
121 4.0 
842 27.8 

1,006 33.2 
1,537 50.7 
318 10.5 
388 12.8 

1,292 42.7 
144 4.7 
176 5.8 

1,183 39.1 
1,142 37.7 
306 10.1 
992 32.7 
934 30.8 
861 28.4 
721 23.8 
623 20.6 
608 20.1 
589 19.5 
507 16.7 
451 14.9 
404 13.3 
395 13.0 
379 12.5 
217 7.2 
369 12.2 
361 11.9 
337 11.1 
321 10.6 
301 9.9 
301 9.9 
282 9.3 
281 9.3 
253 8.4 
172 5.7 

11,112 366.9 
18,178 600.2 
3,484 115.0 
2,718 89.7 
307 10.1 

3,093 102.1 
5,302 175.0 
12,058 398.1 
4,032 133.1 
2,661 87.8 
8,437 278.6 
1,116 36.9 
1,421 46.9 
6,422 212.0 
6,041 199.5 
1,903 62.8 
6,044 199.6 
4,737 156.4 
3,034 100.2 
6,017 198.6 
2,912 96.2 
2,982 98.5 
2,618 86.4 
2,166 71.5 
1,550 51.2 
1,755 57.9 
1,249 41.2 
1,104 36.4 
480 15.9 

1,147 37.9 
930 30.7 

1,341 44.3 
2,074 68.5 
1,498 49.5 
1,388 45.8 
882 29.1 
737 24.3 

1,430 47.2 
536 17.7 

2.7 
4.5 
5.3 
3.4 
2.5 
3.7 
5.3 
7.8 
12.7 
6.9 
6.5 
7.8 
8.1 
5.4 
5.3 
6.2 
6.1 
5.1 
3.5 
8.3 
4.7 
4.9 
4.4 
4.3 
3.4 
4.3 
3.2 
2.9 
2.2 
3.1 
2.6 
4.0 
6.5 
5.0 
4.6 
3.1 
2.6 
5.6 
3.1 

Calculus of kidney and ureter  592 152 5.0 356 11.8 2.4 
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Number and rate of discharges from short-stay hospitals and of days of care, with average length of stay, and standard error, by selected 
first-listed diagnostic categories: United States, 2008

[Discharges of inpatients from nonfederal hospitals. Excludes newborn infants. Diagnostic groupings and code numbers are based on the International 
Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM)]

Category of first-listed diagnosis and ICD-9-CM code

Number
in

thousands

Rate per
10,000

population \1

Number
in

thousands

Rate per
10,000

population \1

Average
length
of stay
in days

Standard error

All conditions \2 3,760 124.2 18,727 618.3 0.14 

Females with deliveries                                                    V27 478 15.8 1,270 41.9 0.04 
Heart disease                        391-392.0,393-398,402,404,410-416,420-429 427 14.1 1,984 65.5 0.10 
  Acute myocardial infarction                                              410 80 2.6 437 14.4 0.23 
  Coronary atherosclerosis                                         414.0,414.2 95 3.1 344 11.3 0.14 
  Other ischemic heart disease                       411-413,414.1,414.8-414.9 18 0.6 58 1.9 0.22 
  Cardiac dysrhythmias                                                     427 96 3.2 407 13.4 0.16 
  Congestive heart failure                                   428.0,428.2-428.4 106 3.5 589 19.5 0.16 
Psychoses                                                              290-299 253 8.3 2,371 78.3 0.74 
  Schizophrenic disorders                                                  295 61 2.0 1,208 39.9 2.35 
  Major depressive disorder                                        296.2-296.3 75 2.5 581 19.2 0.48 
Malignant neoplasms                                            140-208,230-234 145 4.8 987 32.6 0.24 
  Malignant neoplasm of large intestine and rectum               153-154,197.5 17 0.6 131 4.3 0.39 
  Malignant neoplasm of trachea, bronchus, and lung      162,176.4,197.0,197.3 22 0.7 208 6.9 0.62 
Pneumonia                                                              480-486 140 4.6 739 24.4 0.15 
Fractures, all sites \3                                                800-829 132 4.4 749 24.7 0.23 
  Fracture of neck of femur                                                820 36 1.2 225 7.4 0.23 
Certain complications of surgical and medical care                     996-999 124 4.1 778 25.7 0.19 
Cerebrovascular disease                                                430-438 107 3.5 605 20.0 0.21 
Osteoarthrosis and allied disorders                                        715 114 3.8 397 13.1 0.10 
Septicemia                                                                 038 83 2.7 709 23.4 0.27 
Diabetes mellitus                                                          250 75 2.5 362 12.0 0.29 
Chronic bronchitis                                                         491 74 2.4 355 11.7 0.15 
Cellulitis and abscess                                                 681-682 64 2.1 285 9.4 0.17 
Urinary tract infection                                                  599.0 58 1.9 261 8.6 0.18 
Asthma                                                                     493 58 1.9 190 6.3 0.12 
Anemias                                                                280-285 48 1.6 259 8.6 0.29 
Volume depletion                                                         276.5 49 1.6 153 5.1 0.12 
Benign neoplasms                                                       210-229 51 1.7 145 4.8 0.10 
  Benign neoplasm of uterus                                            218-219 29 0.9 58 1.9 0.06 
Intervertebral disc disorders                                              722 59 2.0 206 6.8 0.16 
Essential hypertension                                                     401 46 1.5 144 4.8 0.25 
Cholelithiasis                                                             574 35 1.1 158 5.2 0.21 
Intestinal obstruction                                                     560 39 1.3 309 10.2 0.40 
Noninfectious enteritis and colitis                                    555-558 35 1.1 213 7.0 0.34 
Diverticula of intestine                                                   562 39 1.3 185 6.1 0.18 
Poisonings                                                             960-989 35 1.2 114 3.8 0.22 
Appendicitis                                                           540-543 42 1.4 115 3.8 0.12 
Acute pancreatitis                                                       577.0 29 1.0 177 5.8 0.34 
Acute bronchitis and bronchiolitis                                         466 29 1.0 96 3.2 0.13 
Calculus of kidney and ureter                                              592 19 0.6 52 1.7 0.13 

Discharges Days of care

\1 Rates were calculated using U.S. Census Bureau 2000-based postcensal estimates of the civilian population as July 1, 2008.
\2 Includes data for diagnostic conditions not shown in table.
\3 Excludes fractures coded as 733.1, pathologic fracture.
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